
ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-09-07 

 
APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS 

 
1. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, Community Based Mental Health Treatment Program 
2. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, Residential Substance Abuse Treatment (RSAT) 
3. Amendment to Resolution 20-10-03, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Crisis 

Counseling Assistance and Training Program (CCP) Regular Services Program (RSP) 
4. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, NEO Collaborative COVID-19 Grant Advertising 

Campaign 
5. Amendment to Resolution 21-05-03, Suicide Prevention Coalition Advertising Campaign 
6. Amendment to Resolution 21-07-03, Whole Child Matters (WCM) Early Childhood Mental 

Health 
7. Amendment to Resolution 21-07-03, OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) 

Linkages Program  
 

WHEREAS, the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Cuyahoga County 
(ADAMHS Board) Chief Executive Officer (CEO) has determined it necessary and within the 
administrative and operational budget to amend the contracts with the following entities:   
 

1. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, Community Based Mental Health Treatment Program to 
amend the time period to July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 with Recovery Resources. All other 
terms of the contract remain the same; and, 

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, Residential Substance Abuse Treatment (RSAT) to add 
Stella Maris as a provider for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023. All other terms of 
the contract remain the same; and, 

3. Amendment to Resolution 20-10-03, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Crisis 
Counseling Assistance and Training Program (CCP) Regular Services Program (RSP) with 
Life Exchange Center (LEC) No Cost Contract Extension to extend the project until October 
24, 2021; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, NEO Collaborative COVID-19 Advertising Campaign for 
time period July 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 in the amount of $76,230 for the following 
contracts: 
a. American Solutions for Business (direct mail) - $33,880 
b. Cleveland.com (digital advertising) - $4,000 
c.    Transit/Outdoor Advertising 

• Lamar Transit (Cuyahoga, Summit) -$6,080 
• Lamar Outdoor (Ashtabula) - $3,300 
• Eagle Advertising USA (Lake, Geauga) - $4,740 
• Lorain County Transit - $3,290 

d. Internet Radio 
• Spotify - $6,000 
• iHeart - $6,000 

e. Brothers Printing - $8,940; and,     
5. Amendment to Resolution 21-05-03, Suicide Prevention Campaign to extend the project 

period until December 31, 2021 and add JEMOH Enterprises, LLC as a vendor in the amount 
of $8,500. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and, 

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-07-03, Whole Child Matters (WCM Early Childhood Mental 
Health to add carryover funding in the amount of $65,216.49 for time period July 1, 2021 to 
June 30, 2022 for the following contracts: 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $178,797.77 
b. OhioGuidestone - $193,293.27 
c.    Positive Education Program - $135,031.45; and, 



7. Amendment to Resolution 21-07-03, OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) 
Linkages Program increase funding for carryover in the amount of $82,076.58 with Recovery 
Resources. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and, 

 
 

WHEREAS, the ADAMHS Board Finance & Operations Committee reviewed the ADAMHS Board 
staff’s recommendation and recommends that the Board of Directors approve or ratify said contract 
amendment. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors authorizes amending the ADAMHS Board resolutions listed 

below: 
 
1. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, Community Based Mental Health Treatment Program to 

amend the time period to July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 with Recovery Resources. All other 
terms of the contract remain the same; and, 

2. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, Residential Substance Abuse Treatment (RSAT) to add 
Stella Maris as a provider for the time period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023. All other terms of 
the contract remain the same; and, 

3. Amendment to Resolution 20-10-03, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Crisis 
Counseling Assistance and Training Program (CCP) Regular Services Program (RSP) with 
Life Exchange Center (LEC) No Cost Contract Extension to extend the project until October 
24, 2021; and,  

4. Amendment to Resolution 21-06-03, NEO Collaborative COVID-19 Advertising Campaign for 
time period July 1, 2021 to March 31, 2022 in the amount of $76,230 for the following 
contracts: American Solutions for Business (direct mail) - $33,880 
a. American Solutions for Business (direct Mail) - $33,880 
b. Cleveland.com (digital advertising) - $4,000 
c.    Transit/Outdoor Advertising 

• Lamar Transit (Cuyahoga, Summit) -$6,080 
• Lamar Outdoor (Ashtabula) - $3,300 
• Eagle Advertising USA (Lake, Geauga) - $4,740 
• Lorain County Transit - $3,290 

d. Internet Radio 
• Spotify - $6,000 
• iHeart - $6,000 

e. Brothers Printing - $8,940; and,     
5. Amendment to Resolution 21-05-03, Suicide Prevention Campaign to extend the project 

period until December 31, 2021 and add JEMOH Enterprises, LLC as a vendor in the amount 
of $8,500. All other terms of the contract remain the same; and, 

6. Amendment to Resolution 21-07-03, Whole Child Matters (WCM Early Childhood Mental 
Health to add carryover funding in the amount of $65,216.49 for time period July 1, 2021 to 
June 30, 2022 for the following contracts: 
a. Bellefaire Jewish Children’s Bureau - $178,797.77 
b. OhioGuidestone - $193,293.27 
c.    Positive Education Program - $135,031.45; and, 

7. Amendment to Resolution 21-07-03, OhioMHAS: Behavioral Health/Criminal Justice (BH/CJ) 
Linkages Program increase funding for carryover in the amount of $82,076.58 with Recovery 
Resources. All other terms of the contract remain the same. 

 
B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 

agreements.  
 

On the motion of Harvey A. Snider, Esq., seconded by Patricia James-Stewart, M.Ed., LSW, 
the foregoing resolution was adopted.  
 



AYES: B. Addison, A. Bhardwaj, R. Blue, E. Cade, R. Fowler, G. Howard, P. James-Stewart, 
K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, M. Rodas, S. Rosenbaum, H. Snider 

 
NAYS: None  
  
DATE ADOPTED:   September 29, 2021 
  


